Table 1. Prices for raw materials, products, and utilities. 509

Table 2. Stream components based on data obtained by batch NMMO pretreatment 510

experiments and expressed as ton/batch. 511

Table 3. Co-digestion scenarios with forest residues, OFMSW, and sewage sludge. 512

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis for the digestion of forest residues only. 513

  514

18

FIGURE LEGENDS 515

Figure 1. Block flow diagram of the NMMO pretreatment and biogas production from forest 516

residues within a co-digestion with OFMSW. 517

Figure 2. Process flow diagram of the entire process. 518

Figure 3. FCI, Fixed capital investment per section, including equipment prices, installation, 519

instrumentation, electricity, piping, insulation, engineering and construction, contractor’s fee, 520

and contingency. Auxiliary facilities, yard improvements, and buildings are excluded. 521

Figure 4. Annual operating costs for the base case divided into cost items. 522

Figure 5. Annual operating cost per section. Cost of materials is excluded. 523

Figure 6. Sensitivity analysis of total investment and annual operating costs, as well as 524

methane production costs, as a function of plant capacity of digested forest residues per year.  525

Figure 7. Result of cash flow analysis. Internal rate of return before taxes (IRR) of 50% 526

increased or decreased water consumption during washing, and of 20% increased or decreased 527

price of methane and forest residues, compared to base case, after taxes.  528

 529

530

19

Table 1.  531

Raw materials €/kg Reference

Forest residues 0.057 Market price1

NMMO 4.0 [6]

OFMSW - -

Fresh water 6.7*10-5 [6]

Polyacrylamide 2,171 Market price2

Sewage sludge -3.28 3

Products

Methane 1.895 Market price4

Carbon dioxide 0.003 [6]

Lignin rich digestate 0.030 Market price5

Utilities

Electricity 0.0346 €/kWh [28]

Steam 0.0084 SuperPro Designer®

Chilled water 2.28*10-4 SuperPro Designer®

Others

Waste water treatment 9.79*10-4 [40]

Labor wage 70.000 €/employee/year [28]

1Based on prices from the fourth quarter of 2011 [41], and the energy content of 1 kg 532

branches and tops [42],  2www.alibaba.com, 3personal communication with Moshe Habagil, 533

VIVAB, Vatten och miljö i Väst, 2013, 4methane price sold on the market (www.fordonsgas.se) 534

minus the cost for injection and distribution into the gas grid, together with the cost for tank 535

stations [31] and 5www.bioenergiportalen.se [41]. 536

537

http://www.fordonsgas.se/

20

Table 2.  538

Stream

component

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Cellulose 14.3   14.3   4.1  4.1

Hemicellulose 7.6   7.6   2.1  2.1

Lignin 21.0   21.0   21.0  21.0

Ash 7.6  15.2 7.6   22.7  22.7

Water 16.8 3.3 205.1 133.8 2166.4 1815.1 117.0 1046.9 820.8 81.1

NMMO  3.3  666.0 662.7  666.0 3.3  3.3

Carbohydrates   60.7   8.1  8.1

Proteins   8.0   1.1  1.1

Fats   17.2   2.3  2.3

Polyacrylamide   0.9

Methane   32.6

Carbon dioxide   67.6

Total

(ton/batch)

67.3 6.6 306.1 850.4 2829.1 1815.1 783.0 1111.6 820.8 146.8 100.2

 539

  540

21

Table 3.  541

Co-digestion

substrates

C/N

ratio

Forest

residues

Unit prod.

cost (€/kg

CH4)

Unit

revenue

(€/kg CH4)

Total raw

material (tons

DW /year)

IRR %4

Forest residues +

OFMSW

29.51,2 33% 1.58 2.12 300,000 20.70

Forest residues +

Sewage sludge

20.51,3 67% 2.78 2.75 300,000 3.52

Forest residues 3251 100% 9.35 3.12 300,000 -100

1C/N ratio for forest residues is set as the middle value of a range between 150-500 according 542

to[18], 2C/N ratio for OFMSW is set as the middle value of a range between 15-32 according 543

to [43] and 3 C/N ratio for sewage sludge is set as 5.98 according to [44], 4IRR is the internal 544

rate of return.  545

546

22

Table 4.  547

Methane price NMMO

recirculation

Unit production

cost (€/kg CH4)

Unit revenue

(€/kg CH4)

IRR1 %

+0% 99.5% 9.35 3.12 -100

+0% 99.99% 3.21 3.12 -100

+25% 99.99% 3.21 3.21 4.30

+50% 99.99% 3.21 3.69 11.0

1IRR is the internal rate of return.  548